2013 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof, for the time being in force), the 
Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by substituting the existing Clause V 
with the following new Clause V:
V. 	 The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Crore Only) divided into 

4,95,00,000 (Four Crores Ninety Five Lakh only) Equity Shares of Re. 1 (Rupee One Only) each, and 
50,000 (Fifty Thousand) 8% Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten 
Only) each, with power to increase or reduce or modify the said capital and to divide the shares for the

[...]

There is no transfer made to reserves during the year.

SHARE CAPITAL

There was no change in the Authorized and Paid-up 
Share Capital of the Company during the year.

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
5,00,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crore only) divided into 
Rs. 49,50,000 (Forty-Nine Lakh and Fifty Thousand) 
Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each and 
Rs.50,000 (Fifty Thousand) 8% Preference Shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each.

The Paid-up Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 
4,60,49,603 /- (Rupees Four Crore Sixty Lakh Forty-
Nine Thousand and Six Hundred Three only) divided 
into Rs.45,94,300 (Forty-Five Lakh Ninety-Four 
Thousand and Three Hundred) Equity Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupee Ten) each and Rs.21,320 Forfeited Shares 
amounting of Rs. 1,06,603/- (One Lakh Six Thousand 
Six Hundred and Three Only).

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Your Company accepting the strong Corporate 
Governance and strives to maintain the highest 
Corporate Governance practice and standards. The 
detail report on the Corporate Governance is given in 
this Annual Report. The Certificate from the auditors of